## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

### Снар. 143

### Chapter 143.

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Pay roll of the Senate. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sum set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of ten thousand four hundred and seventy-one dollars.

Approved March 28, 1903.

### Chapter 144.

Resolve to provide for the expense of examination of candidates for the Cecil John Rhodes scholarships.

Cecil John Rhodes scholarships, examination for. Resolved, That the sum of one hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, annually, to pay the expense of the examination of candidates for the Cecil John Rhodes scholarships, the same, or such part thereof as may be necessary, to be expended under the direction of the state superintendent of public schools.

Approved March 28, 1903.

#### Chapter 145.

Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison.

Maine State Prison, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of thirty-seven thousand one hundred and thirty-six dollars and sixteen cents be and hereby is appropriated for and in behalf of the Maine state prison to be expended under the direction and supervision of the governor and council. Six thousand six hundred and thirty-six dollars and sixteen cents deficiency in insane department; eight thousand dollars for sewer; two thousand dollars for repairs of buildings; two thousand five hundred dollars for current expenses; seven thousand five hundred dollars for current expenses for the year nineteen hundred and four.

Approved March 28, 1903.